
BELOIT POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Media Report 03/16/21 06:55AM

If you have questions regarding calls handled by the Detective Bureau (Homicides, Sexual Assaults, Robberies, Burglaries or 

Aggravated Assaults) contact Captain Molland at 608-364-6812 or cell 608-751-4908.

For all other questions, contact the Shift Commander at 608-364-6823.

Warrant - Bench,AWC

BE211255103/15/21  09:11PM BAILEY R

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 HIGHLAND AV

ARRESTED: GARZA, KIMBERLY LYNN  F/W  Age: 40.00  City: BELOIT WI

OWI Alcohol or Drugs

BE211254103/15/21  07:43PM MIELKE J

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 CRANSTON RD & SHOPIERE RD

ARRESTED: SHAW, LORI A  F/W  Age: 58.00  City: BELOIT WI

Fraud, Impersonation

BE211251103/15/21  03:26PM MARRO R

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 PORTER AV

Destruct/Damage/Vandalize Prop

Bail Jumping

Domestic Abuse Repeater

BE211250603/15/21  02:52PM OXENREIDER B

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 BURTON ST; APT: 7

SUSPECT:  M/B  Age: 27.00  Height: 5'06"  Weight: 152.00lbs.

Probation or Parole Violation

BE211250003/15/21  02:01PM MIELKE J

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 HENRY AV & PINE ST

ARRESTED: HORKEY, JAMIE TANIEN  F/W  Age: 33.00  City: EDGERTON WI

FOUND PROPERTY: Silver    Razor

Bail Jumping

BE211248703/15/21  12:56PM OXENREIDER B

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 BURTON ST; APT: 7

SUSPECT:  M/B  Age: 27.00  Height: 5'06"  Weight: 152.00lbs.

Warrant Arrest

Trespass

BE211248403/15/21  12:43PM KELLEY J

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 E EDDY ST & S HARRISON AV

ARRESTED: WEIL, MAX WILLIAM  M/W  Age: 47.00  City: ROCKTON IL



Theft, Prop, From Motor Veh

BE211247003/15/21  10:14AM WEBER V

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 BLUFF ST

Fraud, Credit Card or ATM

BE211246203/15/21  09:07AM KELLEY J

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 COBBLESTONE LA

Assault, Simple

Disorderly Conduct

Domestic Violence No Weapon

BE211245803/15/21  08:29AM DAUGHERTY K

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 PRAIRIE AV

ARRESTED: PARKER, PAUL MICHAEL  M/W  Age: 27.00  City: BELOIT WI

Assist Othr Jurisdiction

BE211244603/15/21  06:51AM OXENREIDER B

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 BIG HILL CT

WINNEBAGO COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT, 650 W STATE ST, ROCKFORD IL

SUSPECT:  M/B  Age: 24.00  Height: 5'08"  Weight: 160.00lbs.

EAN HOLDINGS, 301 S VETRANS PKWY, NORMAL IL

Recklessly Endanger Safety

Robbery, Othr Weap, Misc

Armed/Use Dangerous Weapon

BE211243803/15/21  02:48AM MANN J

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 W GRAND AV & HACKETT ST

STOLEN:  Coat

Arrest for Other Jurisdiction

BE211243203/15/21  01:07AM ZIMMERMAN K

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 MADISON RD; APT: 140

ARRESTED: WATROUS, MICHAEL PATRICK  M/W  Age: 36.00  City: LAKE GENEVA WI

ARRESTED: BISHOP, SARAH LYNN  F/W  Age: 32.00  City: JANESVILLE WI

Check Welfare

BE211240503/14/21  07:03PM LEE M

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 MADISON RD; APT: 137

Assault, Simple

Disorderly Conduct

BE211239703/14/21  05:58PM GILLE C

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 CRANSTON RD & PRAIRIE AV

ARRESTED: KING, EDWARD J  M/B  Age: 40.00  City: BELOIT WI

Warrant Arrest

BE211238303/14/21  03:31PM ASILIS O

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 CRANSTON RD & MILW RD

ARRESTED: BURNETT, RASHOD DEVON  M/B  Age: 28.00  City: BELOIT WI



Check Welfare

BE211237603/14/21  02:27PM HOEFS C

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 MILW RD

Found Property

BE211236003/14/21  01:07PM SCHUMER N

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 HENRY AV

FOUND PROPERTY: Blue  11       iPhone CELL PHONE

Fleeing an Officer

BE211235803/14/21  12:53PM DAUGHERTY B

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 FOURTH ST & MERRILL ST

Check Welfare

BE211235103/14/21  11:03AM WITTE K

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 CARPENTER ST

Sudden Death

BE211234103/14/21  08:18AM DALY D

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 VERNON AV

Theft, Veh, Automobile

BE211233903/14/21  08:11AM BUI B

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 BAYLISS AV & CONGRESS AV

F/W JUVENILE ARRESTED

Fleeing an Officer

BE211233003/14/21  07:50AM DALY D

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 PARK AV & CHAPIN ST

OWI Alcohol or Drugs

Cont Subs, Possess, Marijuana

Cont Subs, Possess, Paraphrnla

BE211232003/14/21  04:14AM HELLAND M

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 MILW RD & WHITE AV

ARRESTED: OLIVAS, RACHEL MARIE  F/W  Age: 25.00  City: JANESVILLE WI

Fleeing an Officer

BE211229703/14/21  01:03AM JOHNSON N

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 WIS AV & WHITE AV

M/W JUVENILE ARRESTED

Cont Subs, Possess, Marijuana

BE211228703/13/21  11:49PM GLASS K

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 RANDALL ST

ARRESTED: PADILLA, ALFREDO   M/W  Age: 30.00  City: BELOIT WI



Theft, Prop, From Building

BE211226903/13/21  10:06PM HELLAND M

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 E GRAND AV

STOLEN:  CELL PHONE

Juvenile Runaway

BE211226303/13/21  09:14PM HAGSTROM D

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 HIGHLAND AV

Check Welfare

BE211226103/13/21  09:09PM ASILIS O

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 CHURCH ST

Theft, Prop, Othr

BE211222403/13/21  04:12PM ASCHE I

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 HACKETT ST

Assault, Police, Simple

Trespass

BE211222203/13/21  04:04PM ASILIS O

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 BROAD ST

ARRESTED: ALPHONSE, ANTOINE   M/B  Age: 50.00  City: BELOIT WI

Check Welfare

BE211220703/13/21  12:35PM HALVORSEN T

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 N BOOTMAKER DR

Vandalism by Graffitti

BE211220203/13/21  12:07PM ASCHE I

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 TOWNLINE AV

Fraud, Impersonation

BE211217403/13/21  10:00AM MAR-GARCIA N

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 LIBERTY AV

Sudden Death

BE211217203/13/21  09:48AM WITTE K

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 W GRAND AV; APT: 115

Abandoned Veh

BE211216003/13/21  07:41AM HALVORSEN T

Date/time of report               Street of Occurrence       CAD Number        Primary Officer

 EATON AV




	Media Report
	BE2112551
	

	BE2112541
	BE2112541

	BE2112511
	BE2112506
	BE2112506

	BE2112500
	BE2112500
	BE2112500
	BE2112500



	BE2112487
	BE2112487

	BE2112484
	

	BE2112470
	BE2112462
	BE2112458
	BE2112458

	BE2112446
	BE2112446

	BE2112438
	BE2112438
	BE2112438
	BE2112438



	BE2112432
	BE2112432

	BE2112405
	BE2112397
	BE2112397

	BE2112383
	BE2112383

	BE2112376
	BE2112360
	BE2112360
	BE2112360
	BE2112360



	BE2112358
	BE2112351
	BE2112341
	BE2112339
	BE2112339

	BE2112330
	BE2112320
	BE2112320

	BE2112297
	BE2112297

	BE2112287
	BE2112287

	BE2112269
	BE2112269
	BE2112269
	BE2112269



	BE2112263
	BE2112261
	BE2112224
	BE2112222
	BE2112222

	BE2112207
	BE2112202
	BE2112174
	BE2112172
	BE2112160


