



## Media Report

03/16/21 06:55AM

If you have questions regarding calls handled by the Detective Bureau (Homicides, Sexual Assaults, Robberies, Burglaries or Aggravated Assaults) contact **Captain Molland** at **608-364-6812** or **cell 608-751-4908**.

## For all other questions, contact the Shift Commander at 608-364-6823.

Warrant - Bench,AWC			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 09:11PM	HIGHLAND AV	BE2112551	BAILEY R
ARRESTED: GARZA, K	(IMBERLY LYNN F/W Age: 40.00 City: E	BELOIT WI	
OWI Alcohol or Drugs			
Date/time of report		CAD Number	
03/15/21 07:43PM	CRANSTON RD & SHOPIERE RD	BE2112541	MIELKE J
ARRESTED: SHAW, LC	DRIA F/W Age: 58.00 City: BELOIT WI		
Fraud, Impersonation			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 03:26PM	PORTER AV	BE2112511	MARRO R
Destruct/Damage/Vand	alize Prop		Domestic Abuse Repeater
Bail Jumping			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 02:52PM	BURTON ST; APT: 7	BE2112506	OXENREIDER B
SUSPECT: M/B Age: 2	27.00 Height: 5'06" Weight: 152.00lbs.		
Probation or Parole Vio	lation		
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 02:01PM	HENRY AV & PINE ST	BE2112500	MIELKE J
ARRESTED: HORKEY,	JAMIE TANIEN F/W Age: 33.00 City: E	DGERTON WI	
FOUND PROPERTY: S	ilver Razor		
Deil Iumning			
Bail Jumping			
Date/time of report		CAD Number BE2112487	
03/15/21 12:56PM	BURTON ST; APT: 7	DE2112407	OXENREIDER B
SUSPECT: M/B Age: 2	27.00 Height: 5'06" Weight: 152.00lbs.		
Warrant Arrest			
Trespass			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 12:43PM	E EDDY ST & S HARRISON AV	BE2112484	KELLEY J
ARRESTED: WEIL, MA	X WILLIAM M/W Age: 47.00 City: ROCI	KTON IL	

Theft, Prop, From Moto	or Veh		
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 10:14AM	BLUFF ST	BE2112470	WEBER V
Fraud, Credit Card or A	ТМ		
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 09:07AM	COBBLESTONE LA	BE2112462	KELLEY J
00/10/21 00:07/10			
Assault, Simple			Domestic Violence No Weapon
Disorderly Conduct			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 08:29AM	PRAIRIE AV	BE2112458	DAUGHERTY K
ARRESTED: PARKER	, PAUL MICHAEL M/W Age: 27.00 City:	BELOIT WI	
Assist Othr Jurisdiction			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 06:51AM	BIG HILL CT	BE2112446	OXENREIDER B
WINNEBAGO COUNT	Y SHERIFF DEPT, 650 W STATE ST, RC	CKFORD IL	
SUSPECT: M/B Age:	24.00 Height: 5'08" Weight: 160.00lbs.		
EAN HOLDINGS, 301	S VETRANS PKWY, NORMAL IL		
Recklessly Endanger S	Safety		Armed/Use Dangerous Weapon
Robbery, Othr Weap, N	•		Annoa, eee Bangereae Weapon
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/15/21 02:48AM	W GRAND AV & HACKETT ST	BE2112438	MANN J
STOLEN: Coat			
Arreat for Other Inviodi	-		
Arrest for Other Jurisdi			
Date/time of report		CAD Number BE2112432	
03/15/21 01:07AM	MADISON RD; APT: 140		ZIMMERMAN K
	JS, MICHAEL PATRICK M/W Age: 36.00 SARAH LYNN F/W Age: 32.00 City: JA	2	
Check Welfare			
Date/time of report 03/14/21 07:03PM	Street of Occurrence MADISON RD; APT: 137	CAD Number BE2112405	Primary Officer LEE M
00/14/21 01.001 W		DE2112400	
Assault, Simple			
Disorderly Conduct			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
	OBANGTON DD A DDAIDIE AN	BE2112397	GILLE C
03/14/21 05:58PM	CRANSTON RD & PRAIRIE AV	DEZTIZJ97	GILLE C
	DWARD J M/B Age: 40.00 City: BELOIT		GILLE
ARRESTED: KING, ED	WARD J M/B Age: 40.00 City: BELOIT	WI	
ARRESTED: KING, ED			Primary Officer ASILIS O
ARRESTED: KING, ED Warrant Arrest Date/time of report 03/14/21 03:31PM	WARD J M/B Age: 40.00 City: BELOIT	CAD Number BE2112383	Primary Officer

Check Welfare			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 02:27PM	MILW RD	BE2112376	HOEFS C
Found Property			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 01:07PM	HENRY AV	BE2112360	SCHUMER N
FOUND PROPERTY:	Blue 11 iPhone CELL PHONE		
Fleeing an Officer			
-		CAD Number	Drimon Officer
Date/time of report 03/14/21 12:53PM	Street of Occurrence FOURTH ST & MERRILL ST	CAD Number BE2112358	Primary Officer DAUGHERTY B
00/14/21 12:001 1		222112000	DROOHERT
Check Welfare			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 11:03AM	CARPENTER ST	BE2112351	WITTE K
Sudden Death			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 08:18AM	VERNON AV	BE2112341	DALY D
Theft, Veh, Automobile	9		
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 08:11AM	BAYLISS AV & CONGRESS AV	BE2112339	BUI B
F/W JUVENILE ARRE	STED		
Fleeing an Officer			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 07:50AM	PARK AV & CHAPIN ST	BE2112330	DALY D
OWI Alcohol or Drugs			
Cont Subs, Possess, I			
Cont Subs, Possess, F			
Date/time of report 03/14/21 04:14AM	Street of Occurrence MILW RD & WHITE AV	CAD Number BE2112320	Primary Officer HELLAND M
	RACHEL MARIE F/W Age: 25.00 City:		
ATTECTED. OLIVAS,	TO OTHER MARKE T/W Age. 20.00 OILY.		
Fleeing an Officer			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/14/21 01:03AM	WIS AV & WHITE AV	BE2112297	JOHNSON N
M/W JUVENILE ARRE	STED		
Cont Subs, Possess, I	Marijuana		
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/13/21 11:49PM	RANDALL ST	BE2112287	GLASS K
		A 17 1 4 //	
ARRESTED. PADILLA	, ALFREDO M/W Age: 30.00 City: BEL	OIT WI	

Theft, Prop, From Buil	ding		
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/13/21 10:06PM	E GRAND AV	BE2112269	HELLAND M
STOLEN: CELL PHO	NE		
Juvenile Runaway			
Date/time of report 03/13/21 09:14PM	Street of Occurrence HIGHLAND AV	CAD Number BE2112263	Primary Officer HAGSTROM D
03/13/21 09.14FW	HIGHLAND AV	DEZTIZZOS	HAGSTROMD
Check Welfare			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/13/21 09:09PM	CHURCH ST	BE2112261	ASILIS O
Theft, Prop, Othr			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/13/21 04:12PM	HACKETT ST	BE2112224	ASCHE I
Assault, Police, Simple	e		
Trespass			
Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer
03/13/21 04:04PM	BROAD ST	BE2112222	ASILIS O
	ICE ANTOINE MAD ANALEO OO OH		
AINTESTED. ALFOUN	ISE, ANTOINE M/B Age: 50.00 City	: BELOIT WI	
	ISE, ANTOINE M/B Age: 50.00 City	: BELOIT WI	
Check Welfare	· · · · ·		Primany Officer
Check Welfare	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	Primary Officer HALVORSEN T
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM	· · · · ·		Primary Officer HALVORSEN T
Check Welfare	Street of Occurrence	CAD Number	
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR	CAD Number BE2112207	HALVORSEN T
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report 03/13/21 10:00AM	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report 03/13/21 10:00AM Sudden Death Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence LIBERTY AV Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number BE2112174 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer MAR-GARCIA N Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report 03/13/21 10:00AM Sudden Death	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence LIBERTY AV	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number BE2112174	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer MAR-GARCIA N
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report 03/13/21 10:00AM Sudden Death Date/time of report	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence LIBERTY AV Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number BE2112174 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer MAR-GARCIA N Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report 03/13/21 10:00AM Sudden Death Date/time of report 03/13/21 09:48AM	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence LIBERTY AV Street of Occurrence	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number BE2112174 CAD Number	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer MAR-GARCIA N Primary Officer
Check Welfare Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:35PM Vandalism by Graffitti Date/time of report 03/13/21 12:07PM Fraud, Impersonation Date/time of report 03/13/21 10:00AM Sudden Death Date/time of report 03/13/21 09:48AM	Street of Occurrence N BOOTMAKER DR Street of Occurrence TOWNLINE AV Street of Occurrence LIBERTY AV Street of Occurrence W GRAND AV; APT: 115	CAD Number BE2112207 CAD Number BE2112202 CAD Number BE2112174 CAD Number BE2112172	HALVORSEN T Primary Officer ASCHE I Primary Officer MAR-GARCIA N Primary Officer WITTE K